# Website Disclaimer and Intellectual Property Ownership Statement Legal Notice

This website (the "Site") is operated by Catharsis Talent Management (CTM), a company having its registered office at Moerbeistraat 27, 6101 BW, Echt, The Netherlands. This Legal Notice (the "Legal Notice") governs your use of the Site. By using the Site, you accept this Legal Notice. CTM may change the terms of this Legal Notice at any time and such changes will take immediate effect. By your continued use of the Site thereafter, you agree to be bound by such changes. You should visit this page from time to review the then-current terms of this Legal Notice.

## **Intellectual Property**

All copyright and other intellectual property rights subsisting in the Site and its contents, including without limitation all text, images, graphics and code contained in the Site, and in its look and feel (collectively, the "Contents") are owned by CTM. Except where otherwise specified, you may view, copy and print the Contents only for your own use, provided that all copies and print-outs of the Contents bear the copyright and other proprietary notices and disclaimers displayed on them on the Site. CTM reserves the right, but has no obligation, to change the Contents at any time.

Other than as specified above, neither the Site nor any of its Contents may be modified or copied in whole or part in any form, including by framing, incorporation into other websites or other publication, or be used to create any derivative work. No links to the Site may be included in any other website without CTM's prior written permission. None of the CTM's trademarks may be used without CTM's prior written permission. CTM reserves all its rights in such trademarks.

Other than as specified above, nothing on the Site should be construed as granting any right or license. CTM does not guarantee that you have any right to use content available on the Site that is owned by any third party, and that third party's permission will not be required before you use such content. None of the Contents may be changed, nor may any copyright or author attribution notice appearing on any of the Contents be altered or removed, without CTM's prior permission.

#### Disclaimer

Access to the Site, and use of its Contents, is at your sole discretion and risk.

#### **Forward-Looking Statements**

The Site may include "forward-looking statements" that report on CTM's possible or assumed future results of operations and describe business strategies. "Forward-looking statements" often have words such as "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "estimate," "seek," "will," "may" or other similar expression. You should not rely unduly on

those statements. The statements as well as any other Contents, including without limitation details of CTM's share price are for information purposes only and may not be current. Additionally, nothing on this Site constitutes an offer, solicitation or recommendation to purchase or sell securities, or make investments.

### **Cookies**

The Site may use cookies to store both your personal and non-personal information. "Cookies" are small text files a website may use to recognize repeat visitors, facilitate the visitor's ongoing access to and use of the website, and allow the website to track the visitor's behavior and compile aggregate data for content improvements. By using the Site, you agree to CTM's use of cookies.

## **Third-Party Websites**

The Site may contain hypertext links to third-party websites. CTM provides such links for your convenience and has no control over any websites that may be accessed or available through them. CTM does not endorse, sponsor, recommend or otherwise accept any responsibility for such third-party websites, their content or availability.

### **Translated Documents**

Except for this Legal Notice, the translations, if any, of the Content have been prepared for informational purposes only. The accuracy of the translations has not been verified and CTM accepts no responsibility for any action taken by any person in reliance on these translations. Readers are advised to refer to or consult their own advisors for obtaining an accurate translation of each document.

#### **Data Use**

CTM will not collect any personally-identifiable information about you through your use of the Site unless you provide that information voluntarily by contacting CTM or otherwise through the Site. CTM will use any information so provided only to correspond with you about the matter in connection with which you provide it. CTM will retain that information, including related correspondence for its records. CTM will not disclose that information to any unaffiliated third party unless legally required to do so or where necessary to address the subject matter of that correspondence. By submitting your personal information to CTM by e-mail to info@biontica.com or otherwise through the Site, you agree to CTM 's use of such information.

## **Governing Law**

This Legal Notice shall be governed by Dutch Law, irrespective of where you reside and without reference to any choice of law rules.